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 Emergency department activity

Jul-Sep 2019 Jul-Sep 2018

All arrivals at ED by ambulance 22,514 19,999

Difference % change

12.6%2,515

7.5%5,405All ED presentations 72,23977,644

All emergency presentations 71,46776,787 7.4%5,320

-11.3%

10.7%

7.4%

9.5%

8.1%

-562

2,326

2,467

1,046

43

Emergency presentation by
triage category

T1: Resuscitation

T2: Emergency

T3: Urgent

T4: Semi-urgent

T5: Non-urgent 4,994

21,760

33,218

10,965

530

4,432

24,086

35,685

12,011

573

3.0%722Admissions to hospital from EDs 24,20424,926

 Emergency department performance

Jul-Sep 2019 Jul-Sep 2018

Time to treatment
by triage category

T2: Emergency

Median time to treatment

90th percentile time to treatment

% started treatment on time

T3: Urgent

Median time to treatment

90th percentile time to treatment

% started treatment on time

T4: Semi-urgent

Median time to treatment

90th percentile time to treatment

% started treatment on time

T5: Non-urgent

Median time to treatment

90th percentile time to treatment

% started treatment on time

9m

37m

55.5%

9m

29m

61.6%

21m

1h 25m

65.7%

18m

1h 09m

71.6%

24m

1h 52m

77.7%

22m

1h 38m

81.7%

18m

1h 38m

93.4%

19m

1h 27m

94.5%

Difference

-6.1 percentage points

8m

0m

-5.9 percentage points

16m

3m

-4.0 percentage points

14m

2m

-1.1 percentage points

11m

-1m

NSW results

9m

29m

61.1%

22m

1h 23m

65.0%

29m

1h 57m

74.1%

24m

1h 53m

91.4%

Patients starting treatment on time %

Median time to leave the ED

90th percentile time to leave the ED

Patients leaving the ED within four hours of presentation 62.1%

8h 46m

3h 33m

74.4%

56.0%

9h 55m

3h 45m

69.1%

-6.1 percentage points

69m

12m

-5.3 percentage points

68.1%

8h 06m

3h 01m

70.2%

Transfer of care

Median transfer of care time (minutes)

90th percentile transfer of care time (minutes)

Percent on target 82.3%

42m

14m

76.1%

56m

15m

-6.2 percentage points

14m

1m

84.4%

40m

13m

  (*)     Suppressed due to small numbers and to protect patient privacy
 (n/a)  not applicable
 ██    Results are for Jul-Sep 2019 and provided only for comparison purposes
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 Elective surgery activity

Jul-Sep 2019 Jul-Sep 2018

Elective surgery procedures performed 6,266 5,978

Difference % change

4.8%288

3.4%
2.9%
9.9%

90
57
108

Urgency category
Urgent

Semi-urgent
Non-urgent 2,623

1,973
1,090

2,713

2,030
1,198

Patients on waiting list ready for elective surgery at the
end of quarter

8,8379,839 11.3%1,002

Urgency category
Urgent
Semi-urgent
Non-urgent 7,299

1,389
149

8,321
1,358
160

14.0%
-2.2%
7.4%

1,022
-31
11

2018Q4

 Elective surgery performance

Jul-Sep 2019 Jul-Sep 2018

Waiting time (days)

Urgent
Median

90th percentile

Semi-urgent
Median

90th percentile

Non-urgent
Median

90th percentile

 10 days
 27 days

 15 days
 27 days

 45 days
 83 days

 46 days
 82 days

 271 days
 360 days

 217 days
 347 days

Elective surgery
procedures performed
on time

All procedures 99.1%96.8%

      Urgent

      Semi-urgent

      Non-urgent

100% 99.7%

99.2%98.1%

98.7%94.5%

Difference

0 days

-5 days

1 days

-1 days

13 days

54 days

-2.3 percentage points

-4.2 percentage points

-1.1 percentage points

0.3 percentage points

NSW results

26 days

11 days

84 days

45 days

359 days

241 days

96.6%

94.6%
96.8%
99.9%

  (*)     Suppressed due to small numbers and to protect patient privacy
 (n/a)  not applicable
 ██    Results are for Jul-Sep 2019 and provided only for comparison purposes

 Admitted patient activity

Average length of stay
(days)

      Acute
            Acute Overnight
      Non-acute
      Mental health 17.1

17.8
4.5
2.9

16.7
16.6
4.7
2.9

Jul-Sep 2019 Jul-Sep 2018

Episodes

All episodes

      Acute

            Acute Overnight

            Acute Same Day

      Non-acute

      Mental health

62,503 61,061

59,877 58,615

31,779 31,345

28,098 27,270

1,622 1,425

1,004 1,021

Hospital bed days

All bed days

      Acute

      Non-acute

      Mental health 17,482

25,371

168,145

210,998

16,738

26,863

175,963

219,564

Difference % change

-1.7%

13.8%

3.0%

1.4%

2.2%

2.4%

-17

197

828

434

1,262

1,442

-0.4
-1.2
0.2
0.0

-4.3%

5.9%

4.6%

4.1%

-744

1,492

7,818

8,566

Babies born in South Western Sydney public
hospitals

2,9642,899 -2.2%-65


