Healthcare Quarterly, Jul-Sep 2019





% change
12.6%
7.5%
7.4%
8.1%
9.5%
7.4%
10.7%
-11.3%
3.0%

Emergency department performance						
			Jul-Sep 2019	Jul-Sep 2018	Difference	NSW results
	T2: Emergency	Median time to treatment	9m	9m	0m	9m
		90th percentile time to treatment	37m	29m	8m	29m
		% started treatment on time	55.5%	61.6%	-6.1 percentage points	61.1%
		Median time to treatment	21m	18m	3m	22m
	T3: Urgent	90th percentile time to treatment	1h 25m	1h 09m	16m	1h 23m
Time to treatment		% started treatment on time	65.7%	71.6%	-5.9 percentage points	65.0%
by triage category	T4: Semi-urgent	Median time to treatment	24m	22m	2m	29m
		90th percentile time to treatment	1h 52m	1h 38m	14m	1h 57m
		% started treatment on time	77.7%	81.7%	-4.0 percentage points	74.1%
	T5: Non-urgent	Median time to treatment	18m	19m	-1m	24m
		90th percentile time to treatment	1h 38m	1h 27m	11m	1h 53m
		% started treatment on time	93.4%	94.5%	-1.1 percentage points	91.4%
Patients starting treatment on time %			69.1%	74.4%	-5.3 percentage points	70.2%
Median time to lear	Median time to leave the ED			3h 33m	12m	3h 01m
90th percentile tim	90th percentile time to leave the ED			8h 46m	69m	8h 06m
Patients leaving the ED within four hours of presentation			56.0%	62.1%	-6.1 percentage points	68.1%
	Median transfer of care time (minutes)			14m	1m	13m
Transfer of care	90th percentile tra	nsfer of care time (minutes)	56m	42m	14m	40m
	Percent on target			82.3%	-6.2 percentage points	84.4%

^(*) Suppressed due to small numbers and to protect patient privacy

Healthcare Quarterly, Jul-Sep 2019

South Western Sydney LHD



Elective surgery a	ctivity				
		Jul-Sep 2019	Jul-Sep 2018	Difference	% change
Elective surgery proce	Elective surgery procedures performed		5,978	288	4.8%
	Urgent	1,198	1,090	108	9.9%
Urgency category	Semi-urgent	2,030	1,973	57	2.9%
	Non-urgent	2,713	2,623	90	3.4%
Patients on waiting list ready for elective surgery at the end of quarter		9,839	8,837	1,002	11.3%
	Urgent	160	149	11	7.4%
Urgency category	Semi-urgent	1,358	1,389	-31	-2.2%
	Non-urgent	8,321	7,299	1,022	14.0%

Elective surgery performance						
			Jul-Sep 2019	Jul-Sep 2018	Difference	NSW results
	Llanant	Median	10 days	15 days	-5 days	11 days
	Urgent	90th percentile	27 days	27 days	0 days	26 days
Maiting time (days)	Semi-urgent	Median	45 days	46 days	-1 days	45 days
Waiting time (days)		90th percentile	83 days	82 days	1 days	84 days
	Non-urgent	Median	271 days	217 days	54 days	241 days
	Non-urgent	90th percentile	360 days	347 days	13 days	359 days
Elective surgery	All procedures		96.8%	99.1%	-2.3 percentage points	96.6%
procedures performed	Urgent		100%	99.7%	0.3 percentage points	99.9%
on time	Semi-urgent		98.1%	99.2%	-1.1 percentage points	96.8%
	Non-urgent		94.5%	98.7%	-4.2 percentage points	94.6%

Admitted patient ac	tivity				
		Jul-Sep 2019	Jul-Sep 2018	Difference	% change
	All episodes	62,503	61,061	1,442	2.4%
	Acute	59,877	58,615	1,262	2.2%
	Acute Overnight	31,779	31,345	434	1.4%
Episodes	Acute Same Day	28,098	27,270	828	3.0%
	Non-acute	1,622	1,425	197	13.8%
	Mental health	1,004	1,021	-17	-1.7%
Average length of stay	Acute	2.9	2.9	0.0	
(days)	Acute Overnight	4.7	4.5	0.2	
	Non-acute	16.6	17.8	-1.2	
	Mental health	16.7	17.1	-0.4	
	All bed days	219,564	210,998	8,566	4.1%
II 9. I I I . I	Acute	175,963	168,145	7,818	4.6%
Hospital bed days	Non-acute	26,863	25,371	1,492	5.9%
	Mental health	16,738	17,482	-744	-4.3%
Babies born in South Western Sydney public hospitals		2,899	2,964	-65	-2.2%

^(*) Suppressed due to small numbers and to protect patient privacy (n/a) not applicable

Results are for Jul-Sep 2019 and provided only for comparison purposes